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1	Overall description
As part of the WI on QoE enhancements in Rel-18, RAN2 is discussing how to enable QoE measurements in RRC IDLE and RRC INACTIVE states for MBS broadcast services. One of the aspects that RAN2 discussed was related to QoE measurement area scope handling. According to the RAN3 agreement, in case QoE measurements are collected by the UE in RRC IDLE/INACTIVE state, area scope is checked by the UE. However, RAN2 needs to decide whether the gNB shall provide the QoE area scope information to the UE via RRC signalling or whether it can be contained in the application layer QoE configuration container (i.e. transparent to AS signalling). Due to this RAN2 has the following questions to SA4:	Comment by Cecilia: Underscore missing RRC_IDLE and RRC_INACTIVE, several places.	Comment by Samsung: Prefer to update:

RAN2 is discussing two options:
 Option 1) QoE area scope information is provided via RRC signalling from gNB and checked by UE AS layer.
 Option 2) QoE area scope information is provided within the application layer QoE configuration container and checked by UE application layer.
Question 1: Can information about the applicable area scope of a QoE configuration be provided to the application layer in the UE as part of the QoE configuration container? If it can, how is this information defined at the application layer, e.g. does it indicate applicable tracking area, applicable cells etc.?
Question 2: Can the application layer know the UE location on the proper level (e.g. tracking area, cell) and use this information to decide whether to start QoE measurements when triggering conditions are met?
Another aspect that RAN2 discussed was related to the buffering of QoE reports generated in RRC IDLE/INACTIVE state. RAN2 assumes that a minimal memory size requirement will be specified for the UE for buffering QoE reports generated in RRC IDLE/INACTIVE state and that the AS or application layer buffers the QoE reports.
Question 3: Do SA4/SA5 have any view or feedback on those RAN2 assumptions for 1) minimal memory size requirement and 2) the buffering layer realistic?	Comment by Samsung: Added to reflect RAN2 agreement:
 6: For buffering of QoE reports generated in RRC IDLE/INACTIVE state, RAN2 will make some assumptions on the minimal memory size requirement and the buffering layer. We can indicate these to SA4/SA5 to see if they think those assumptions are realistic.
 
 
In this context RAN2 agreed that, as a baseline, UE does not trigger RRC connection setup or resume just for the sake of reporting QoE measurement results. This means the reports are stored in the UE while the UE is in RRC IDLE or in RRC INACTIVE and can be reported only when the UE establishes a connection with the network for another reason. As a consequence, the UE may then stay longer time in RRC IDLE/INACTIVE while buffering QoE reports unsent and related to this, there was a discussion in RAN2 on whether there is a time after which the collected QoE reports are no longer useful for the OAM and can be discarded. RAN2 wonders whether the OAM handles the reports differently depending on when they were collected, e.g. are latest reports more useful to the OAM than the reports collected earlier, in case the UE is forced to discard part of QoE reports when the supported memory storage size is exceeded. Therefore, RAN2 would like to ask the following questions to SA4 and SA5:	Comment by Cecilia: It could be good to mention the FFS related to whether there are cases to deviate from this.	Comment by Cecilia: How long the UE stays in IDLE/INACTIVE is not related to QoE. Shouldn’t we rather say that the consequence is that the QoE reports may not be transmitted for a rather long time?	Comment by Samsung: We added clarification for it.
Question 43: Is there a time after which the QoE reports collected by the UE are no longer useful for the OAM?
Question 54: In case of limited storage space for QoE reports at the UE, is there any preference from the OAM side on which QoE reports should be reported and which should be discarded, e.g. is there a principle that newer or older reports are more useful for the network? 

2	Actions
To SA4: 
ACTION: 	RAN2 respectfully asks SA4 to answer questions 1, 2, 3, 4 and 54 above.

To SA5: 
ACTION: 	RAN2 respectfully asks SA5 to answer questions 3, 4 and 54 above.
3	Dates of next RAN2 meetings
RAN2#121	27 February – 3 March 2023	Athens, Greece
RAN2#121-bis-e	17 – 26 April 2023	Electronic
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